

**No. 16-15792-DD**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Petitioner,

v.

**ACTION ELECTRIC COMPANY,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

LOUISE McGAULEY BETTS  
Senior Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5691

DECEMBER 14, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i**

**STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**I. The Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below .....2**

**II. Statement of Facts .....3**

**A. The Steel Mill Worksite and Cooling Bed .....3**

**B. The Fatality and OSHA’s Citation for Failure to Follow  
LOTO Requirements .....6**

**C. The ALJ’s Decision .....8**

**D. The Commission’s Decision .....10**

**III. Standard of Review .....14**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14**

**ARGUMENT.....15**

**I. The Secretary Reasonably Determined that the Cooling Bed  
Counterweights and Fans Were Components of the Same**

**Machine Because They Were Permanently Interconnected  
in a Single Integrated System and Served No Independent  
Function Without Each Other. ....15**

**A. The Cooling Fans Were Permanently Interconnected  
with the Cooling Bed in a Single Integrated System. ....17**

**B. The Counterweights and Cooling Fans Were  
Functionally Interdependent Because They Could not  
Perform Their Intended Function—Cooling Hot  
Steel—Without Each Other. ....21**

**C. The ALJ Erred in Determining that the Cooling Bed  
Counterweights and Fans were Separate Machines  
Without Evaluating Whether They Were Components  
of a Single Integrated System.. ....27**

**II. Action Employees Were Performing Servicing and/or  
Maintenance Work on the Cooling Bed Fans at the Time of  
the Fatality. ....35**

**CONCLUSION.....40**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>page</b>
<i>Atlantic Battery Co.,</i>	
16 BNA OSHC 2131 (No. 90-1747, 1994) .....	15-16
<i>Brock v. L.R. Willson &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i>	
773 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Dayton Tire, Bridgestone/Firestone,</i>	
23 BNA OSHC 1247 (No. 94-1374, 2010) .....	29
<i>Exelon Generating Corp.,</i>	
21 BNA OSHC 1087 (No. 00-1198, 2005) .....	25, 33-34
<i>Floyd S. Pike Elec. Contractor v. OSHRC,</i>	
576 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16, 27
<i>Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC,</i>	
295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>General Motors Corp.,</i>	
22 BNA OSHC 1019 (Nos. 91-2834E & 91-2950, 2007).....	28-29, 39
<i>Martin v. OSHRC,</i>	
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14, 16, 26-27, 39
<i>MetWest Inc.,</i>	
22 BNA OSHC 1066, 1069 (No. 04-0594, 2007) .....	25

*P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc.v. OSHRC,*

115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....14

*Pace Construction Corp.,*

14 BNA OSHC 2216, 1991 WL 12007630, (No. 86-0758, 1991).....37

*Reich v. Trinity Indus.,*

16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994) .....14

*Southern Foods,*

21 BNA OSHC 1153 (No. 03-1928, 2004) .....23

*Timken Co.,*

1998 WL 754132 (No. 97-0970, 1998) .....22, 24, 31

*Timken Co.,*

20 BNA OSHC 1070 (No. 97-0970, 2003) .....*passim*

*Timken Co.,*

20 BNA OSHC 2034 (No. 97-1457, 2004) .....22

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

§ 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....14

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

§§ 2-38, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 .....1

§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....16, 17, 21

§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c) .....1  
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a) .....1

**REGULATIONS:**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147 .....2  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(1)(i) ..... 15, 35-36  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(b).....36, 38  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(7)(i) .....8  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(f)(4).....33  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(f)(3)(ii)(D) ..... 7-8

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register Notices,

53 Fed. Reg. 15,496 (April 29, 1988) .....25  
54 Fed. Reg. 36,644 (September 1, 1989)..... 23, 24-25, 33, 39  
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1991) .....22, 37  
OSHA Instruction, Control of Hazardous Energy – Enforcement Policy  
and Inspection Procedures, CPL 02-00-147  
(February 11, 2008).....13, 16, 21  
OSHA Memorandum on LOTO Standard (October 5, 1999).....34
